• ANALOG Monolithic Octal
DEVICES 12-Bit DACPORT
AD75089
FEATURES
Eight Complete Voltage Output DACs
On-Chip Voltage Reference
On-Chip Data Latches with Readback Feature
Output Voltage Range: ±5 V

absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device
reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Output
Voltage Temperature Package
Model Range Range Option*
AD75089JP ±5 V 0°C to +70°C P-44A
*P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC) package.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD75089 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
+J_ -i_0.1|iF
'CERAMIC
CONTROL BUS ADDRESS RESET
BUS
Figure 3. Recommended Circuit Schematic
—A— REV. 0
PIN CONFIGURATION
S E
44-Pin PLCC Package
i i s e e s !
> - > - > ° > " > • > " > ° > « > " > ° > °
E
Qo
E
v „ E
vDD0i
DQND |U
vccEl
KX3ND QA
D u g
• i o i n i n i o i n i n i E i a i m i n
OUTO
VM
AD75089
TOP VIEW
(Not to Sc*l«)
| V R E T .
3 V R E T 7
E l w
S| AQND
M] A2
M] A1
M] AO
3 ci
ID HD
WR
£*] RST
m i H i a i n i a i s i m i a i s i H i s
S S S S S S S S 5 S
DEFINITIONS OF SPECIFICATIONS
INTEGRAL LINEARITY ERROR: Integral linearity error is
the maximum deviation of the actual DAC output from the
ideal analog output (a straight line drawn from - fu l l scale to